deviation, the Company noted that the absolute amount of the change was in line with the other periods but resulted in a larger percentage deviation due to the
fact that the Company was transitioning from net losses to net income at the time, resulting in an exceptionally low and potentially anomalous quantitative
benchmark. The Company viewed the percentage deviation of net income to common shareholders and diluted earnings per share in 2004 in the context of the
surrounding periods. The Company also put more relative weight on the deviation with respect to operating income, which is a financial metric heavily
focused on by the Company and its investors. The Company also noted that the adjustment had no effect on cash flows from operations or EBITDA, which
are also metrics that the Company and its investors use to evaluate the Company's performance.

(EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP LOGO)

Larry Spirgel
April 23, 2007
Page 3

   The following tables set forth the effect of the adjustment in each of the fiscal years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 (dollars in thousands,
except per share data).

  2005  2005  Increase
  as reported  Adjusted  (decrease)  % change
Depreciation and Amortization  $290,089  $292,597  $ 2,508   0.9%
Operating income   166,820   164,312   (2,508)   -1.5%
Net income applicable to common shareholders   41,414   39,874   (1,540)   -3.7%
Earnings per share-diluted   0.39   0.38   (0.01)   -3.7%

  2004  2004  Increase
  as reported  adjusted  (decrease)  % change

Depreciation and Amortization  $294,056  $295,870  $ 1,814   0.6%
Operating Income   100,044   98,230   (1,814)   -1.8%
Net income applicable to common shareholders   12,790   11,676   (1,114)   -8.7%
Earnings per share-diluted   0.12   0.11   (0.01)   -8.7%

  2003  2003  Increase
  as reported  adjusted  (decrease)  % change

Depreciation and Amortization  $284,947  $286,254  $ 1,307   0.5%
Operating Income   63,601   62,294   (1,307)   -2.1%
Net income applicable to common shareholders   (40,120)   (40,922)   (802)   -2.0%
Earnings per share-diluted   (0.39)   (0.40)   (0.01)   -2.0%

  2002  2002  Increase
  as reported  adjusted  (decrease)  % change

Depreciation and Amortization  $271,832  $272,508  $ 676   0.2%
Operating Income   62,232   61,556   (676)   -1.1%
Net income applicable to common shareholders   (36,693)   (37,108)   (415)   -1.1%
Earnings per share-diluted   (0.36)   (0.37)   (0.01)   -1.1%

   In addition to the quantitative analysis described above, the Company also considered various qualitative factors in assessing the materiality of the
adjustment. These factors include the fact that the adjustment did not change net income to net loss in any period presented and did not involve an unlawful
act. The adjustment also had no impact on the Company’s continued compliance with its lenders or other regulatory agencies. The Company also considered
whether the adjustment would be misleading to investors and it determined that the adjustment was too minor to be significant to a reader of its financial